



DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 7, 2023

Ms. Amy Braun, Administrator Union House Nursing Home 3086 Glover Street Glover, VT 05839-9701

Dear Ms. Braun:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the recertification survey conducted on **October 11, 2023.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Familia M. Cota, RN Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Enclosure

PRINTED: 10/25/2023 FORM APPROVED DMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	475036 ·	B. WING _		10/11/2023
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
USE NURSING HOME			3086 GLOVER STREET	Å.
		<u>l</u>	GLOVER, VT 05839	
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLETION
Initial Comments		E 0	00	
The Division of Licen	sing and Protection			
l l				
•	_			
was determined to be	in substantial compliance			
·		F 0	00	
conducted an unannous survey from 10/8/202 determine compliance requirements for Long Deficiencies were cite Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	punced, onsite recertification 3 through 10/11/2023 to be with 42 CFR Part 483 g Term Care Facilities and as a result of this survey. Shell-Homelike Environment (7) conment. She a safe, clean, elike environment, including siving treatment and and safely. Side-clean, comfortable, and at, allowing the resident to all belongings to the extent wring that the resident can vices safely and that the facility maximizes resident ones not pose a safety risk.	F 5	negative effect related alleged deficient practi 2. Residents residing in the facility have the potent be affected by the alleged deficient practice. 3. All identified areas in no frepair identified in the deficiency statement was repaired. 4. A facility-wide environma audit will be completed identify other areas the need to be repaired and plan put into place to	ce. ne ial to ged eed e iill be nental to it may d a
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR I Initial Comments The Division of Licent conducted an unannot Preparedness survey annual recertification 10/11/2023 to determ Part 483 requirement Facilities. As a result was determined to be with these requirement INITIAL COMMENTS The Division of Licent conducted an unannot survey from 10/8/202 determine compliance requirements for Long Deficiencies were cite Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)- §483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom but not limited to rece supports for daily livir The facility must prov §483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environment use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensur receive care and serv physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall e	A75036 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an unannounced, onsite Emergency Preparedness survey in conjunction with the annual recertification survey from 10/8/2023- 10/11/2023 to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. As a result of this survey, the Facility was determined to be in substantial compliance with these requirements. INITIAL COMMENTS The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an unannounced, onsite recertification survey from 10/8/2023 through 10/11/2023 to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited as a result of this survey. Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homelike Environment CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-(7) §483.10(i) Safe Environment. The resident has a right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limited to receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. The facility must provide- §483.10(i)(1) A safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment, allowing the resident to use his or her personal belongings to the extent	A BUILDIN B. WING	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 10SE NURSING HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESULATORY OR I.S.D. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an unannounced, onsite Emergency Preparedness survey in conjunction with the annual recertification survey from 10/8/2023- 10/11/2023 to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. As a result of this survey, the Facility was determined to be in substantial compliance with these requirements. INITIAL COMMENTS The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an unannounced, onsite recertification survey from 10/8/2023 through 10/11/2023 to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited as a result of this survey, Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homelike Environment CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-(7) §483.10(i) Safe Environment. The resident has a right to a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment, including but not limited to receiving treatment and supports for daily living safely. The facility must provide- \$483.10(i)(1) A safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment, allowing the resident to use his or her personal belongings to the extent possible. (i) This includes ensuring that the resident can receive care and services safely and that the physical layout of the facility maximizes resident independence and does not pose a safely risk. (ii) The facility shall exercise reasonable care for

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrativ

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	ELE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		475036	B. WING		10/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUSE NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 584	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 58	4	
	services necessary and comfortable into §483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Privat resident room, as s §483.10(i)(5) Adequevels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfolevels. Facilities init 1990 must maintain 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels.	ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior; bed and bath linens that are e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); uate and comfortable lighting ortable and safe temperature ially certified after October 1, is a temperature range of 71 to e maintenance of comfortable		5. Education will be provided staff regarding the process for reporting environmental concin need of repair. 6. Once the initial identified a are repaired a weekly environmental audit will be completed by the Administration the Maintenance Director to monitor effectiveness of the process of the process of the process of the committee X3 months at which the committee will determine frequency of the audits. 8. Corrective action will be completed by 11/11/2023	reas or and lan. nental QAA th time
	by: Based upon observeriew, the facility facomfortable, and homaintained for the right facility facomfortable include: A tour of the facility Maintenance Direct Observations of resident were confirmed by during the facility to Room 6 & 9- shared molding with peeling chipped and curling	vation, interview, and record ailed to ensure a safe, clean, omelike environment was residents of the facility. was conducted with the or on 10/11/23 at 8:57 AM. ident environment issues the Maintenance Director		Tag F 584 POC accepted on 1 H. Fox/P. Cota	1/7/23 by

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING _		10/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 584	above the toilet ar bathroom mirror hedges. Room 9- the base window has bent a exposing bare me Room 11- The root the far wall is bent missing the inner of wood screwed in bathroom mirror wood screwed in bathroom mirror hedges.	d wires without conduit running round the door frame. The as multiple chipped and bare board radiator beneath the and detached front panels, tal radiator fins. om's baseboard radiator against t, paint scratched off, and panel. There are 3 bare pieces into the wall above the radiator	F 5	84	
	During the 3 days the resident room upward, placed or Room 14- The roo beneath the windon panels, exposing	f the resident's bed in place. of the survey, the only chair in had an overturned table, legs in the chair's seat cushion. om's baseboard radiator ow has bent and detached front the bare metal radiator fins. The eling paint and exposed chipped			
	radiator have bendexposing the bare Per interview with rooms on the second communal bathrood observations of the second floor, conducted properties of 10/11/1/1/1/10/11/1/1/1/10/11/1/1/1/1/1	s of the room's baseboard t and detached front panels, metal radiator fins. staff on the second floor, 5 of 9 ond floor share a single om. ne communal bathroom on the ducted with the Maintenance '23, confirmed the vinyling behind the toilet was wall and/or resting on the floor. Seboard molding between the on the left side wall next to the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING		10/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 584	Continued From pag	ge 3	F 58	4	
	communal tub conta and dirt, along with Maintenance Direct	n area of floor behind the nined multiple layers of dust a dirty cloth wipe. The or confirmed that it appeared			
	of time. Metal grab bars loca were missing bolts t When weight was p	eaned for an extended period ated on either side of the toilet hat attached them to the wall. ut on the grab bars, the vinyl			
	Maintenance Director missing because the	outward from the wall. The or stated that the bolts were ere was no wall stud behind secure and attach them to.			
		ident rooms on the facility's I with the Maintenance B, included:			
	Room 122- The roo missing the middle p	m's baseboard radiator is panel.			
	Į.	ndowsills, including one over nave cracked and flaking			
	Room 125- windows paint.	sill with cracked and flaking			
	first-floor hallway ha	reach of residents on the as an exposed and empty light aintenance Director stated be removed'.			
	Director on 10/11/23 stated that "anybod request" regarding r equipment in the bu	ne facility's Maintenance B at 8:57 AM, the Director y can make a maintenance resident rooms, conditions, or ilding. The Director reported are available at the nurse's			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1). PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1'			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING		10/	11/2023	
	OUSE NURSING HOME		.	STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	stations and are colle stated that Maintenan weekly, and that radia time". The Director co Maintenance requests observed conditions I had not identified the no repairs scheduled Maintenance Director someone to tell me to Develop/Implement CCFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) (S483.21(b)(1) The faci implement a compreh care plan for each resident rights set for \$483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timeframedical, nursing, and needs that are identiff assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under \$483.24, \$483 provided due to the reunder \$483.10, including treatment under \$483. (iii) Any specialized similar controlled to the reunder \$483.10, including the state of the state	cted daily. The Director ce conducts room checks stor issues "happen all the infirmed there were no se regarding any of the sted above, Maintenance issues, and that there were to address the issues. The stated, "I am waiting for do it." comprehensive Care Plan (a) solidity must develop and densive person-centered sident, consistent with the sheat §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ded in the comprehensive der prehensive care plan must der to be furnished to attain ant's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not desident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse (a) 10(c)(6). dervices or specialized the nursing facility will	F 656	1. Residents #13 & #15 had no negative effects as a result of the alleged sufficient practice. 2. Residents residing in the facility have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. 3. Residents #13 & #15 have had care plans based on the diagnosis and medication use. 4. All other residents will be reviewed to ensure comprehensive care plans are developed to address individual needs based on diagnosis and medication use. 5. Education will be provided to staff responsible for			
	recommendations. If	a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its		developing comprehensive care plans for residents.	•	THE CAPT IN A CA	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475036	B. WING		10/11	/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUSE NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation we resident's represent (A) The resident's general desired outcomes. (B) The resident's penture discharge. Fawhether the resident community was asselical contact agencientities, for this purp (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The sequirements set for section.	lent's medical record. ith the resident and the ative(s)- pals for admission and reference and potential for cilities must document it's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate lose. in the comprehensive care, in accordance with the th in paragraph (c) of this ervices provided or arranged thined by the comprehensive inpetent and trauma-informed. It is not met as evidenced and record review the facility comprehensive care plan that it meets the needs identified sed on the diagnosis and ped for 2 of 20 residents is #13& #15). Findings include: Is admitted to the facility in noses including acute ith hypoxia (deprivation of apply), chronic heart failure, sorder, and diabetes type II. insulin orders: "Novolog illiliter solution use sliding or day (sliding scale dose is	F 656	6. Weekly audits will be completed by the Director of Nursing to monitor the effectiveness and continued compliance with the plan. 7. Results of the audits will be reported to the QAA Committe X3 months at which time the committee will determine further frequency of the audits. 8. Corrective action will be completed by 11/11/2023 Tag F 656 POC accepted on 11/1 H. Fox/P. Cota	er	
	scale three times pe based on the results	•				•

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING _			10/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From pag	ge 6	F 6	56			
	diagnosis of diabetes included as a focus a insulin can result in uthat may cause hyporor hyperglycemia (el which present with s should be monitored extreme thirst, confucoma in the case of confusion, and racin hyperglycemia. If no	ent care plan reveals the s, and the use of insulin is not area. Diabetes and the use of unstable blood sugar levels orglycemia (low blood sugar) evated blood sugar) both of igns and symptoms that for. These may include ision, drowsiness, or even hypoglycemia and headache, g pulse in the case of ted these symptoms require which should be delineated in					
	confirmed that diabe were not included in 2. Per record review diagnosis includes M Resident #15's phys Resident #15 is curropsychotropic medica antipsychotic medica the actions of chemitreat psychotic cond and bipolar disorder psychotropic medical	A, Resident #15's medical Major Depression. Review of ician orders reveals that ently receiving the following ations; Abilify (Abilify is an ation. that works by changing cals in the brain. It is used to itions including schizophrenia), Bupropion (Bupropion is a ation used to treat depression) exetine is a psychotropic					
	there is no care plan medications. During an interview the Minimum Data S	#15's care plan reveals that in place for psychotropic on 10/11/23 at 10:59 A.M. Set Coordinator (MDS) care plan is not in place for ations.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475036	B. WING		10/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUSE NURSING HON	lE		STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO- DEFICIENCY)			
F 657 SS=E	S483.21(b) Composite S483.21(b) Composite S483.21(b) Composite S483.21(b)(2) A registered not esident. (D) A member of force S483.21(c) A nurse aide of the extent part of t	rehensive Care Plans comprehensive care plan must ain 7 days after completion of e assessment. In interdisciplinary team, that t limited to physician. It is with responsibility for the with responsibility for the cood and nutrition services staff. It is included in a resident's the participation of the resident's representative(s). It is be included in a resident's the participation of the resident representative is determined the development of the an. It is taff or professionals in the remined by the resident's needs by the resident. The revised by the interdisciplinary the sessment, including both the and quarterly review ENT is not met as evidenced we and record review, the facility comprehensive care plan for 2 ampled (Residents #13 & #25) antions that address Resident tion and request for large print and invite/educate Resident #25	F 65	 Resident #13's care plan been revised to include the preference and need for liprint reading materials. Resident #15 has had and care plan meeting scheduland she/he has been invitatiend. Residents residing in the to have the potential to be affected by the alleged depractice. Education will be provided staff responsible for care revisions and care plan meetings regarding the requirements. Documentation of care plain invitations and attendance be included in progress newith each care plan meetings and invitations. Weekly audits will be comby the Social Worker regarder plan meetings and invitations. Weekly audits will be comby the Director of Nursing designee regarding care previsions. 	other uled ted to facility efficient d to plan e will otes ing. ducted arding ducted or a

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475036	B. WING_		10/	11/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
UNION,HO	DUSE NURSING HOME			3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	1.Resident #13 was diagnoses including adequate oxygen surmajor depressive dis During an interview wat approximately 9 A having requested land having only rarely restated they enjoyed in this pastime due to section B (hearing,	admitted in April 2023 with hypoxia (the deprivation of pply), chronic heart failure, order, and type 2 diabetes. with Resident #13 on 10/9/23 M Resident #13 mentioned ge-print reading materials but ceived such materials. They reading but could not indulge to poor eyesight. A review of peech, vision) of the a system used to assess amerous uses including care dated 7/28/23 notes Resident ed to be "highly impaireding question but eyes appear inder Activities in the care 3, the goal of "I will try to citivity sessions a week of my. The activity staff will supply eletter that has a list of the essions though out the day. For emind me of the time of the time of the time of the time of the electron	F6	8. Reports of the audits reported to the QAA comonths to monitor effect the plan at which time to committee will determine frequency of the audits 9. Corrective action will completed by 11/11/20 Tag F 657 POC accepted H. Fox/P. Cota	mmittee X3 ctiveness of he ne further l be 23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		475036	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUSE NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 SS=G	physician progress no oriented x 2 to person oriented x 2 to person Per review of the facil Interdisciplinary Care section Purpose /Poli are invited to particip permission, other fan responsible party) are their resident's care per the interview on Social Services Direct has not documented and/or attendance to Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensi §483.25(d)(1) The reas free of accident has \$483.25(d)(2)Each resupervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev failed to implement a provide adequate sugaccidents and injurier residents (Resident #5 was admitted.)	nined not practicable. Per ote of 09/26/23 resident is an and place. Ility policy titled and Plan Conference policy #Q3 icy statement # 4 "Residents atte and if they grant nily members (or the envited and documented in plan." 10/11/2023 at 8:30 a.m. the eter confirmed that he/she Resident #25's invitation care plan meetings. ards/Supervision/Devices (2) 3. Jure that - sident environment remains azards as is possible; and estance devices to prevent It is not met as evidenced liew and interview the facility ppropriate interventions and pervision to prevent	F 68		et rs and ons to n of falls sk etors for I to be d all risk n ensure	
	chronic kidney diseas	se stage 3, major depressive obstructive pulmonary		factors and appropriat interventions.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING		1	0/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUSE NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	used to gather inform development among reveals in Section B is and vision, vision is a impaired-object ident eyes appear to follow current Brief Interviews score of 13 (this score and ranges from 1-15 a higher level of impaired had 4 falls since last mostly unwitnessed awith the oxygen off! [sitting on [his/her] buscrapes from the falls Records indicate the physician's note occu 9/9/23, 9/10/23. A progress note date the physician's visit, "was observed face occused door with [his/her] If and shoulder and the Resident was noted elbow." Resident #5 local emergency dep several hours and waradius and ulnar styloforearm (a break of brequiring splinting.	ADS; an assessment tool lation relevant to care plan other uses) dated 7/23/23 regarding hearing/speech assessed as highly lification in question, but a objects. Resident #5 has a for Mental Status (BIMS) are reflects cognitive function with lower scores indicating airment). The state of t	F 64	4. Education will be prostaff regarding fall risk fappropriate intervention required frequency of fassessments. 5. Weekly audits will be by the Director of Nursi designee to monitor effort of the plan. 6. The results of the aureported to the QAA comonths at which time the will determine further for the audits. 7. Corrective action will completed by 11/11/202 Tag F 689 POC accepted H. Fox/P. Cota	factors, and the all risk e completed ag or a ectiveness dits will be mmittee X3 are committee equency of be 23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MUL ¹ A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3	ODATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475036	B. WING				10/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUSE NURSING HOME			3086	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 Glover Street Dver, VT 05839		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	to unsteady gait, chrodisease, peripheral vablood flow to extremit glaucoma, wears [bilacare plan entry was codate of 5/19/23. Bene notation stating "[Resthat [he/she] is legally gait." The Intervention be a response to the that are written notice understood, which, baassessment as well a blindness are unrealisineffective: 1. "Place ame to call for assistar myself". 2. "Put stop set of turning oxygen from to remind [patie before ambulating". The Resident's ability assessed. There is a 15-minute safety cheen name} is safe and aslanything". On 10/10/23 at approvided a fall assess completion date of 5/48/2/23, this assessments had been titled Falls and Fall revision date of Marchis no reference to the	diagnosis "Fall risk related inic obstructive pulmonary ascular disease [limited ies], hearing impaired, ateral] hearing aids." This reated 4/20/23 with a review ath the entry is an additional ident #5]'s family reports bilind and has an unsteady as included and intended to risk of falls, include three is intended to be read and ased on the MDS visual is the family report of legal stic and proved to be a sign on walker to remind ace before I ambulate by sign on oxygen tank to help settings". 3. "Visual aide in int] to call for assistance There was no evidence that to read the signs was lso an intervention of "every exist to ensure {resident in the/she is needing	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING			10/11/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNION HOUSE NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	On 10/11/23 at app Director of Nursing regarding Resident interventions related he/she had updated most recent fall by a remind pt to call for ambulating," and "v therapy] for evaluat and generalized we illness." The DON v evaluation had been did not reflect any n physical therapy so DON also stated he Resident #5 had im	roximately 10:30 AM the (DON) was interviewed #5 and their care plan d to falls. The DON stated of the care plan following the adding "visual aide in room to assistance before will refer to PT [physical ion related to frequent falls takness [status post] recent was not certain if a therapy in completed and the care plan the interventions from a reen or assessment. The washe was unaware that paired vision and had missed care plan, and did not know if	F 68	9			
F 699 SS=G	DON went to the m 15-minute check sh checks were being The nurse advised 15-minute checks. check sheets that h minutes (although t 15-minute checks) appeared to have b explanation prior to resulting. Trauma Informed C CFR(s): 483.25(m) §483.25(m) Trauma The facility must en trauma survivors re		F 69	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475036	B. WING		10/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 699	professional standard for residents' experie order to eliminate or cause re-traumatizati. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on resident reinterviews and record create and implement person-centered plar care to a resident wit trauma, related to wit 1 of 20 residents san Findings include: Record review revea admitted in April 202 Alzheimer's disease, major depressive dis approximately 12:20 Representative noted does not appear to hother times they receivable has assaultive bother times they receivas witness to a fam has had a "terror of vertice of the care plan for Representative, this discussed with the Siduring a care plannir of the care plan for Ractivities of daily livin requirement of 1-2 st however there is no water-induced traum staff response to residue the bathing record for the care plan for residuent in the pathing record for the bathing record for the care plan for Ractivities of the pathing record for the pathing record for the pathing record for the province of the pathing record for the pathing resident pathing record for the pathing	ds of practice and accounting nees and preferences in mitigate triggers that may on of the resident. T is not met as evidenced epresentative and staff the review, the facility failed to the tan individualized in the render trauma-informed the apersonal history of the resident #30. Is that Resident #30 was the washes and order. On 10/9/23 at PM, Resident #30's that at times Resident #30 ave been bathed and at the reports that Resident #30 are the reports that Resident #30 the reports the reports the reports th	F 699	1. Resident #30's care plate been updated to ensure history of trauma, trigger appropriate intervention place to minimize potentrauma. 2. Residents with a history trauma have the potent affected by the alleged deficient practice. 3. Education has been protostaff regarding traum informed care and to staresponsible to ensure a effective trauma informed plan is in place for pote affected residents. 4. Other residents in the fathave been assessed for trauma and appropriate plans have been put in for those found to have potential trauma induce triggers. 5. Weekly audits will be conducted by the Direct Nursing or the designer monitor effectiveness or plan and ensure care plinterventions are approximated.	e the ers, and es are in estal of ial to be ovided a aff ed care entially acility r care place ed tor of e to f the lan

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
•		475036	B. WING _			10/ ⁻	11/2023
•	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUSE NURSING HOME			30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 086 GLOVER STREET LOVER, VT 05839		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 699	Services Director con aware of Resident #3 an 8/31/23 a care plan unsure of how that co care plan. On 10/10/23 at 11:30 confirmed that resider information related to not in the care plan. On 10/10/23 at 1:30 F. Assistant (LNA) described the grades and hits, [s/h killing [him/her]," and or what it is but we had [him/her] stinking." Resident #30 was interested to the stinking of the stinking."		F6	699	6. Results of the audits will be reported to the QAA committee months at which time the committee will determine further frequency of the audits. 7. Corrective action will be completed by 11/11/2023 Tag F 699 POC accepted on 11/7 H. Fox/P. Cota	er •	
	However, employing concept which allows severity of the psycho outcome the deficience reasonable person in clear that if one had a Resident #30 has the lowered into the water	the reasonable person determination of the p-social outcome or potential by may have on a the resident's position it is "terror of water" as					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
475036	B. WING		10/11/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNION HOUSE NURSING HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	0.475	
F 727 F 727 RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk, Full Time DON CFR(s): 483.35(b)(1)-(3) §483.35(b) Registered nurse §483.35(b)(1) Except when waived under paragraph (e) or (f) of this section, the facility must use the services of a registered nurse fo least 8 consecutive hours a day, 7 days a wee §483.35(b)(2) Except when waived under paragraph (e) or (f) of this section, the facility must designate a registered nurse to serve as director of nursing on a full time basis. §483.35(b)(3) The director of nursing may ser as a charge nurse only when the facility has a average daily occupancy of 60 or fewer reside This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidence by: Based upon interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure it used the services of Registered Nurse for at least 8 consecutive ho a day, 7 days a week for 52 days from April 1: 2023, to Oct. 1st, 2023. Findings include: A review was conducted of the facility's staffin schedules from April 1st, 2023, to Oct. 1st, 20 regarding nursing care provided to the facility' residents. Review of the staffing schedule for April 2023 revealed 10 days with no RN scheduled [4/3, 4/6, 4/10, 4/14, 4/17, 4/20, 4/2 4/25, 4/26, 4/27]. May 2023 included 6 days w no RN coverage [5/8, 5/21, 5/22, 5/27, 5/28, 5/29], June 2023 included 3 days [6/10, 6/11, 6/28] and July 2023, 7 days [7/4, 7/5, 7/6, 7/11, 7/16, 7/20, 7/29]. August 2023 documented 1 days without RN coverage, including 5 consecutive days [8/1, 8/5, 8/8, 8/10 thru 8/14	ek. s the ve an ents. d a cours st, ag 123 's 24, vith		to of alle	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NITIMBED) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING _		1	0/11/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNION HOUSE NURSING HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839		•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE EAPPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 727	September thru Octo days with no RN sche 9/10, 9/12, 9/14, 9/22 An interview was con Administrator [ADM] [DON] on 10/11/23 at DON both confirmed Registered Nurse sch building for a minimu required by regulation above. Drug Regimen Revie CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1) The dr must be reviewed at licensed pharmacist. §483.45(c)(2) This re of the resident's med \$483.45(c)(4) The phirregularities to the alfacility's medical direand these reports must in regularities including the school of the resident's medical direand these reports must in the school of the regularities including the school of the resident's medical direand these reports must in the school of the regularities including the school of the resident's medical direand these reports must in the school of the resident's including the school of the resident's medical direand these reports must include the school of the resident's including the school of the resident's medical direand these reports must include the school of the resident's including the school of the resident's medical direand these reports must include the school of the resident's including the school of the resident's medical direand the school of the resid	ber 1st, 2023, included 11 eduled [9/2, 9/3, 9/8, 9/9, 2, 9/23, 9/24, 10/1]. ducted with the facility's and Director of Nursing 11:27 AM. The ADM and that the facility had no neduled or present in the m of 8 hours daily as n on the 52 dates listed w, Report Irregular, Act On (2)(4)(5) imen Review. ug regimen of each resident least once a month by a view must include a review ical chart. harmacist must report any tending physician and the ctor and director of nursing,	F 7.	27	no negative he alleged and the mendation ed with the eive we made by the acist may to be eged deficient		
	(d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review museparate, written rep- attending physician a director and director minimum, the resider and the irregularity the (iii) The attending physics	an unnecessary drug. noted by the pharmacist ust be documented on a		nursing staff regard requirements for significant to be included in order needed psychotron medication.	ding the top dates to ers for as		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475036	B. WING		10/11/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
			Į.	3086 GLOVER STREET	
UNION HO	OUSE NURSING HOME			GLOVER, VT 05839	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 756	Continued From page	e 17	F 750	6	
	irregularity has been action has been take be no change in the r	reviewed and what, if any, n to address it. If there is to medication, the attending ument his or her rationale in		4. Weekly audits will be con by the Director of Nursing o designee to monitor effectiv the plan. 5. Results of the audits will	r a eness of De
,	maintain policies and drug regimen review limited to, time frame the process and step when he or she ident requires urgent action	cility must develop and procedures for the monthly that include, but are not s for the different steps in s the pharmacist must take ifies an irregularity that n to protect the resident.		reported to the QAA commitmenths at which time the commitmenth will determine further frequenthe audits. 6. Corrective action will be completed by 11/11/2023	mmittee
	Based on staff Interview facility failed to follow recommendations co psychotropic medicates	riew and record review the Pharmacist's ncerning a stop date for tion for 1 of 5 residents 25). Findings include:		Tag F 756 POC accepted on H. Fox/P. Cota	11/7/23 by
	that include Major de nightmares. Review or orders reveals a curro 0.5 milligrams (mg) be needed (PRN) for ag as a treatment for pa symptoms related to disorders). A Consult Regime review dated states "attn [attention repeated from July at that it had been addressed to extend the following Clonazepam 0.5 mg please update the orders.	of Resident #25's physician ent order for Clonazepam y mouth every 6 hours as itation. (Clonazepam is used nic attacks, insomnia, and chronic anxiety and anxiety ant Pharmacist Medication 19/1/2023 to 9/17/2023 organist is not August as I cannot locate essedin response to my order by 90 days; every 6 hours as needed,			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION AN IMPED		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475036	B. WING _		10	/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DUSE NURSING HOME	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3086 GLOVER STREET GLOVER, VT 05839		101112020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Minimum Data Set (that there is no docu Clonazepam has ha order. He/she also c a stop date for this a	10/10/2023 at 12:12 p.m. the MDS) Coordinator confirmed mentation that the as-needed d a stop date added to the onfirms that there should be as-needed medication and the cist Medication Regime	F 7	\			
						-	